

No. 07-543

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

AT&T CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NOREEN HULTEEN; ELEANORA COLLET;  
LINDA PORTER; ELIZABETH SNYDER;  
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE ERISA INDUSTRY  
COMMITTEE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

CAROLINE M. BROWN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN M. VINE  
LEAH E. POGORILER  
Covington & Burling LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 662-6000

September 15, 2008

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I.    A Retroactive Change to Service Calculations Such as That Ordered by The Ninth Circuit Poses a Real Threat To Pension Plan Funding.	5
II.   This Court Has Established That Retroactive Liability Presents “Special Dangers” to Pension Plans.	8
A. This Court Has Recognized that Retroactive Liability Is Inappropriate in Title VII Pension Plan Cases.	9
B. The Criteria Identified by This Court Establish that Retroactive Liability Would Be Improper In This Case.	12
CONCLUSION	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### CASES

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	5
<i>Ameritech Benefit Plan Committee v.</i> <i>Communication Workers of America</i> , 220 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Arizona Governing Committee for Tax Deferred</i> <i>Annuity &amp; Deferred Compensation Plans v.</i> <i>Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983) .....	4, 11, 15
<i>Beck v. PACE International Union</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2310 (2007).....	2
<i>Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	2
<i>City of Los Angeles, Department of Water &amp;</i> <i>Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	2
<i>Florida v. Long</i> , 487 U.S. 223 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Dynamics Land System v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	2

<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) .....	13
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	2
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Associates</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008) .....	2
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	2, 5
<i>Manhart v. City of Los Angeles, Department of Water &amp; Power</i> , 553 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	10, 11
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989) .....	6
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987) .....	2
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980) .....	5, 6
<i>Pallas v. Pacific Bell</i> , 940 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	6
<i>In re Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. Maternity Benefits Litigation</i> , 602 F.2d 845 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	14

## STATUTES

Employee Retirement and Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), <i>as codified</i> , 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Employee Retirement and Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), <i>as enacted</i> , Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974) .....	16
Heroes Earnings Assistance and Relief Tax Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-245, 122 Stat. 1624, § 105(b) (“HEART Act”) .....	16
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780 (“PPA”).....	7, 8
26 U.S.C. § 412 .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1082 .....	6, 8
29 U.S.C. § 1084 .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Everett T. Allen, Jr. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Pension Planning</i> (6th ed. 1988).....	7
Dan M. McGill <i>et al.</i> , <i>Fundamentals of Private Pensions</i> (8th ed. 2005) .....	7

No. 07-543
